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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2023/0099 
Address 557A King Street NEWTOWN  NSW  2042 
Proposal Partial demolition of existing structures and alterations and 

additions to the building to create a 3 storey shop top housing 
development comprising 2 commercial tenancies on the ground 
floor and 3 apartments above with associated car parking 

Date of Lodgement 22 February 2023 
Applicant Di Gardoll 
Owner Mrs Dorothy Koutsogiannopoulos 
Number of Submissions Initial: 2 
Value of works $850,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues FSR variation, Heritage, Parking 
Recommendation Approval subject to conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for the partial demolition 
of existing structures and alterations and additions to the building to create a 3 storey shop 
top housing development comprising 2 commercial tenancies on the ground floor and 3 
apartments above with associated car parking at 557A King Street Newtown. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 2 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• The development results in a variation to the applicable FSR development standard of 
55.18sqm or 19.1%; 

• The proposed colour scheme is not consistent with the period of the contributory 
building and King Street and Enmore Road Heritage Conservation Area; and 

• The development does not provide the required vehicle service and delivery area as 
required by Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011. 
 

Notwithstanding the above, the non-compliances, subject to conditions, are acceptable given 
that the development responds appropriately to the surrounding development and desired 
future character of the area. Therefore, the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks to consent for the following works: 
 
Demolition 
 

• Removal of rear ground floor skillion extension and ancillary buildings. 
• Removal of staircases and internal walls to ground floor.  
• Removal of parts of rear wall on ground and first floors.  
• Removal of first floor bathroom and kitchen.  
• Removal of internal walls and floor.  
• Removal of existing roof. 

 
Alterations and additions (ground floor) 
   

• New lift and stairs. 
• Reinstating original walls under existing bulkheads.  
• New commercial unit. 
• New openings to existing building to Dickson Street frontage  
• Entry “courtyard” providing access to residential units and new commercial unit. 
• Waste and storage areas. 
• Garage for two cars and bicycles with associated roller door and internal access to 

building. 
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Alterations and additions (first floor) 
 

• New lift and stairs. 
• New 2-bedroom residential unit, with balcony fronting Dickson Street. 
• New studio with balcony to King Lane to rear.  
• Reinstatement of front window shade. 

 
Alterations and additions (first floor) 
 

• New lift and stairs. 
• New 2-bedroom apartment with balcony fronting King Lane and roof terrace fronting 

King and Dickson Street. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the corner of King Street and Dickson Street, bounded by King 
Lane at the rear. The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular in shape with 
a total area of 189.7sqm. The site is legally described as Lot K in Deposited Plan 33260. 
 
The site has a frontage of 6.8 metres to King Street and King Lane and a frontage of 28.5 
metres to Dickson Street. The site is affected by a cross-easement being a 0.23-metre-wide 
brick party wall. 
 
The site supports a two storey mixed use building. Surrounding properties along King Street 
predominantly support two and three storey mixed use buildings (mostly shop top housing); 
properties to the rear support single and two storey dwelling houses.  
 
The subject site is located within a heritage conservation area and a large street tree is located 
on the footpath fronting Dickson Street. 
 

 
Figure 5: Zoning map (subject site highlighted dark 
red) 

 
Figure 6: Aerial view (subject site highlighted red) 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Date & Decision 
DA200500074 To use the ground floor level of the 

premises as a real estate agency and 
the first floor as offices for a home loan 
business and to erect associated 
signage. 

27/05/2005 Approved 

HEC/2020/0035 Paint mural on side fence adjacent to 
Dickson Street 

02/04/2020 Approved 

PDA/2022/0174 Modification and addition to mixed use 
property 

12/08/2022 Advice letter 
issued 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
555 King Street 
DA/2021/0016 Alterations and additions to existing 

commercial premises, including repairs 
to shopfront and flooring. 

17/05/2021 Approved 

595 King Street 
DA/2022/0879 Alteration and additions to existing shop 

top housing including additional unit and 
rooftop open space. 

18/04/2023 Refused by 
IWLPP 

DA201600565.01 Under Section 82A of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act to review 
Determination No. 201600565 dated 8 
May 2017 to retain the front façade and 
ground floor shop and construct a 4 
storey development comprising 1 
commercial tenancy and 5 residential 
units. 

13/10/2017 Refused by 
IWLPP 
 
15/06/2018 Application 
approved after s34 
Conciliation Conference and 
agreement between parties 
(amended plans)   

DA201600565 To retain the front façade and ground 
floor shop and construct a 4 storey 
development comprising 1 commercial 
tenancy and 5 residential units. 

08/05/2017 Refused 

599 King Street 
DA/2023/0158 Partial demolition of existing structures 

and alterations and additions to a mixed 
use building to create a 2 part 3 storey 
shop top housing development 
comprising 2 commercial tenancies on 
the ground floor and 2 apartments on 
the upper levels. 

Appealed (deemed refusal) 
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4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
21/09/2023 Council issued a request for additional information and amended plans 

to respond to the following matters: 
• FSR variation  
• Impact on contributory building and HCA 
• Inadequate internal amenity of residential units 
• Inadequate provisions for loading/unloading 
• Insufficient information regarding impacts to party wall 

27/09/2023 – 
10/10/2023 

Council met with the applicant to discuss the request for additional 
information and worked on amendments to the plans. 
 
The applicant submitted the final amendments and supporting 
documentation, including an updated 4.6 variation request, and a 
structural engineer’s certificate for the party wall. 

18/10/2023 - 
24/10/2023 

Council contacted the applicant and owner to discuss the proposal’s 
impact on the street tree at the Dickson Street frontage and met with 
the owner on site to ascertain the required pruning of this tree required 
to accommodate the proposed additions. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
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(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In consideration of Section 4.16 (2) the applicant has provided a preliminary investigation that 
concludes that the site is suitable for the proposed development. 
 
Council’s Environmental Health Officer has reviewed the proposal and advised that 
 

Although the Preliminary Site Investigation concludes that additional vapour monitoring 
be carried out due to a dry cleaner being located within 50m of the proposed 
development, Council is of the opinion that the risk of any offsite migration is relatively 
low.  
 
To safeguard any potential unexpected finds during demolition and construction, 
suitable conditions have been included [in attachment A]. 

 
As such, the consent authority can be satisfied that the land will be suitable for the proposed 
use. 
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  

5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 
2021 

 
Chapter 2 Infrastructure 
 

Development likely to affect an electricity transmission or distribution network 

The proposed development meets the criteria for referral to the electricity supply authority 
(Ausgrid) within Section 2.48 of SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 and has been 
referred for comment for 21 days. Ausgrid raised no objections and provided advisory notes 
regarding Ausgrid assets, which have been included in Attachment A.  

Development with frontage to classified road 

In considering Section 2.118(2) of SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021: 

Vehicular access to the land is provided from the rear via King Lane and this is considered 
practical and safe. The design will not adversely impact the safety, efficiency, and ongoing 
operation of the classified road. 

An Acoustic Report was submitted, and the impacts of traffic noise or vehicle emissions have 
been considered. Suitable measures to ameliorate potential traffic noise or vehicle emissions 
have been included within the development and it is recommended to reference the Acoustic 
Report with any consent granted.  
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5(a)(iv) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022)  

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022: 
 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Section 2.7 – Demolition requires development consent  
• Section 4.3 – Height of buildings 
• Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
• Section 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Section 5.10 – Heritage conservation 
• Section 6.1 – Acid sulfate soils  
• Section 6.2 – Earthworks 
• Section 6.3 – Stormwater management 
• Section 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
• Section 6.13 – Residential accommodation in business zones 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non-

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 1.5:1 or 288.9sqm 

1.79:1 or 
334.08sqm 

19.1% or 
55.18sqm No 

Height of buildings 
Minimum permissible: 14 metres 12.7 metres N/A Yes 

 
i. Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 

 
The proposal is consistent with the relevant aims as follows: 

(a) The development complies with BASIX requirements and, hence, demonstrates 
efficient and sustainable use of energy. The proposal, as approved conditioned, will 
not result in adverse economic, environmental, or social impacts. 

(b) The proposal conserves and maintains the heritage of the Inner West. 
(d) The proposal is close to public transport, increases density and, hence, encourages 

walking, cycling and use of public transport. 
(e) The proposal facilitates economic growth and employment opportunities within Inner 

West by providing additional commercial floor area. 
(f) The development provides diverse housing to meet the needs of, and enhance amenity 

for, Inner West residents. 
(g) The design of the proposal displays architectural and urban design quality, creating a 

high quality urban place without unduly impacting the amenity of surrounding residents 
and visitors.  

(h) The proposal will not result in adverse social, economic and environmental impacts on 
the local character of Inner West. 

(i) The development will not result in adverse social, economic and environmental 
impacts, including cumulative impacts. 
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ii. Section 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned E1 Local Centre. The IWLEP 2022 defines the development as: 
 

shop top housing means one or more dwellings located above the ground floor of a 
building, where at least the ground floor is used for commercial premises or health 
services facilities. 

 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the E1 zone for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal increases and provides an opportunity for retail and business uses that 
serve the needs of people who live in, work in or visit the area. 

• Investment is proposed that generates employment opportunities and economic 
growth. 

• The residential component provides additional residential dwellings that contribute to 
a vibrant and active local centre and the proposal is consistent with the Inner West 
Council’s strategic planning for residential development in the area. 

• The proposal provides non-residential uses on the ground floor. 

• The subject site is near public transport and within a highly used commercial and 
residential area of the Inner West; the proposal provides employment opportunities 
and services in locations that are accessible by active transport. 

• The proposal enhances the diverse and active street frontages in the area to attract 
pedestrian traffic and to contribute to vibrant, diverse and functional streets and public 
spaces. 

• The design of the proposal displays architectural and urban design quality and 
contributes to the desired character and cultural heritage of the locality and enhances 
the unique sense of place of the area. 

 
iii. Section 2.7 – Demolition requires development consent  

 
Section 2.7 of the IWLEP 2022 states that the demolition of a building or work may be carried 
out only with development consent. The application seeks consent for demolition works. 
Council’s standard conditions relating to demolition are included in Attachment A. 
 

iv. Section 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
 
As outlined above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development standard: 
 

• Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio (FSR) 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the FSR development standard under Section 4.4 of the 
IWLEP 2022 by 19.1% or 55.18sqm.  
 
Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 allows Council to vary development standards in certain 
circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 
outcomes.  
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In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
IWLEP 2022. The applicant’s justification to the proposed contravention of the FSR 
development standard is summarised as follows: 
 

• This development will increase employment opportunities and provide residential and 
commercial opportunities that will complement and promote the role of Newtown 
centre.  

• The proposal will provide an accessible facility for the community.  
• The proposal provides street activation to King and Dickson Street frontages. 
• The proposal provides additional residential and commercial opportunities. 
• The proposal projects the cultural future of the building by ensuring ongoing 

management as a viable mixed use property without loss of long term significance. 
• The proposal provides high quality alterations and additions without dominating the 

existing heritage structure. 
• The proposal reflects the increasing density of the area with no adverse impacts on 

local amenity.  
• The proposal will improve local amenity by providing increased residential, commercial 

and employment options within an accessible and safe built environment. 
• Notwithstanding the non-compliance with the FSR development standard, the bulk and 

scale of the development, and the impact on adjoining properties is within acceptable 
controls and is considered consistent with the objective of the FSR development 
standard. 

• Included in the FSR are significant areas of ground floor waste areas, common use 
courtyard, thoroughfares and transitional areas which are a requirement of other 
components of the DCP.  

• As a multi use building, stricter BCA requirements relating to accessibility means 
increased sizes of shared areas, an accessible bathroom and larger stair areas which 
were not previously contained in the building and are now included in FSR calculations. 
These areas restrict the amount of usable living space to form an acceptable amenity 
for residents and commercial tenants.  

• In addition controls relating to the Heritage nature of the building required careful 
design around existing elements. This also in-turn limits the locality and size of 
habitable spaces. This respectful design proposal provides a variety of high quality, 
commercial and residential opportunities and will activate the under-utilised corner of 
King and Dickson Street. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the E1 zone, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 as 
outlined in the Section 2.3 assessment above and the design, size, and scale of the 
development, as amended, is compatible with the surrounding neighbourhood.  
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the FSR development standard, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
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The objectives of the FSR development standard are: 
 

(a) to establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable appropriate development 
density, 

(b) to ensure development density reflects its locality, 
(c) to provide an appropriate transition between development of different densities, 
(d) to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity, 
(e) to increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and enjoyment of private 

properties and the public domain. 
 
The proposal has been subject to a detailed heritage design review by Council’s Heritage 
Advisor who is supportive of the architectural language of the proposal, with initial concerns 
addressed and resolved by the applicant through the submission of amended plans. The final 
design is of a quality-built form and responds to the existing locality. The proposal is a 
contemporary design which entails adequate articulation, fenestration and, subject to 
recommended conditions, materials and detailing to provide visual interest without adversely 
impacting the contributory building and heritage conservation area (HCA). Council’s Urban 
Design Advisor is also supportive of the design, noting that “the applicant has responded 
positively recommendations made during the PreDA stage regarding the architectural 
expression, material selection, balustrade treatments. 
 
The proposed density is consistent with other developments in the area along King Street. 
The proposed massing and setbacks, and location of the proposed development in relation to 
the low density developments to the rear, which are separated from the subject site by King 
Lane, provide an appropriate transition to the R2 zone.  
 
The proposal would not result in undue amenity impacts to surrounding sites, residents and 
visitors. Long-term, the development will not adversely impact the health of the street tree that 
is adjacent to the subject site, which will continue to grow and contribute to the street tree 
canopy and locality 
 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal, thereby, accords with the objective in section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
section 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from the FSR development standard and it is 
recommended that the Section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 

v. Section 5.10 – Heritage conservation 
 
The subject site is located within the King Street and Enmore Road HCA and includes a 
substantially intact two storey shop on the corner of King Street and Dickson Street.  
 
Council’s Heritage Advisor has assessed the proposal against this section and Part 8 of the 
MDCP 2011 (Heritage) and, subject to the condition mentioned below, supports the proposal. 
 
The proposed alterations and additions are sympathetic to the main building, adopting a form 
and scale to the rear that does not overwhelm the front and most significant part of the building. 
Most of the original features of the building are retained, such as the parapet detailing and 
windows. 
 
However, the proposed grey colour to the original building is not considered to be appropriate 
or sympathetic to the building and wider conservation area, noting that the building was 
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painted a lighter cream colour until it was repainted around 2014 with the current colour 
scheme. 
 
A condition of consent has been included in Attachment A requiring to provide a new colour 
to the walls that adopts earthy/cream tones that complement the existing trims and are more 
reflective of a colour palette appropriate to the period of the building and HCA. In addition a 
lighter tone should also be adopted for the topmost floor rather than the proposed Basalt.  
 

vi. Section 6.2 – Earthworks 
 
Subject to standard conditions, which have been included in Attachment A, any earthworks 
are unlikely to have a detrimental impact on environmental functions and processes, existing 
drainage patterns, or soil stability. 
 
vii. Section 6.3 – Stormwater management 

 
Council’s Development Engineer raised no objections and is supportive of the proposal, 
subject to conditions that have been included in Attachment A, to ensure that the proposal will 
not adversely impact the subject and adjoining sites.  
 
viii. Section 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
 
The subject site is located within an ANEF 20-25 contour. An Acoustic Report was submitted, 
concluding that the development, subject to implementing the recommendations of this report, 
can achieve compliance with relevant noise criteria and this section. To ensure that the 
development implements these recommendations, and complies with AS 2021:2015, 
conditions have been included in Attachment A. 
 

ix. Section 6.13 – Residential accommodation in business zones 
 
The subject site is located within an E1 zone. As such, in accordance with Section 6.13(3), 
“consent must not be granted…unless the building”: 
 

(a)  is mixed use development, and 
(b)  will have an active street frontage, and 
(c)  is compatible with the desired character of the area in relation to its bulk, form, 

uses and scale. 
 
Shop top housing is proposed (commercial on ground and residential on first floor). As such, 
the proposal is for a mixed use development that has an active street frontage to both street 
facing elevations. As outlined in detail elsewhere in this report, the bulk, form and scale of the 
proposal, while not complying with the FSR development standard, is compatible with the 
desired future charter of the King Street and Enmore Road (Commercial Precinct 37) outlined 
in the MDCP 2011. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 
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Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes  
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes  
Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes – see discussion  
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes  
Part 2.10 – Parking No – see discussion  
Part 2.16 – Energy Efficiency Yes 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.20 – Tree Management  Yes – see discussion  
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 
Part 2.24 – Contaminated Land Yes  
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes  
Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development Yes – see discussion  
Part 8 – Heritage  Yes 
Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes – see discussion 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 

i. Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy 
 
Windows proposed to the southern elevation face Dickson Street and there will be no undue 
visual privacy impacts to surrounding sites and adequate levels of visual privacy is provided 
to the residential units. 
 
The proposal includes two balconies to the rear elevation, one serving the studio on the first 
floor and one servicing a bedroom, which is a low-traffic room, on the second floor. The 
balconies include a privacy screen to the side elevations. The privacy screen to the first floor 
extends for almost the entire depth of the balcony, which will prevent overlooking into 
surrounding properties’ private open space. While the screening to the second floor balcony 
does not extend as far rearwards, as outlined above, this balcony serves a low-traffic room 
and is not the principal area of open space to the second floor unit (the principal area of open 
space is located at the front). In addition, given the proposed privacy screening and distance 
to the closest neighbouring properties’ private open space, which is approximately 16 metres 
(Figure 4), it is considered that there will be no undue visual privacy impacts from these 
balconies.  
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Figure 7: approximate distance between proposed balconies and closest neighbouring private open space 

 
Sightlines from windows on the rear elevation are screened by the privacy screening to the 
balconies and there are no windows along the eastern elevation of no. 1 Dickson Street.  
 
The principal open space for the second floor unit overlooks King Street and the front portion 
of Dickson Street and there will be no visual privacy impacts to surrounding residential units.   
 

ii. Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing 
 
The proposal complies with the applicable controls (C2 and C9) as the proposal will not result 
in additional overshadowing of surrounding residential premises. Additional overshadowing 
will only occur to Dickson Street and the southern side wall of no. 559 King Street (at 2 and 
3pm) and no living room windows are impacted.  
 
The solar access diagrams submitted indicate that living room windows of two of the three 
residential units, being 66%, receive direct sunlight for, at least, two hours over a minimum of 
50% of the glazed surface between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June. 
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iii. Part 2.10 – Parking 
 
The site is within a Parking Area 1. In accordance with control C1, the following car parking is 
required: 
 

• 0.2 spaces per studio and 1 bedroom units; 
• 0.5 spaces for 1 and 2 bedroom units; and 
• 1 space per 100m2 GFA for the commercial component. 

 
As such, overall, two car parking spaces are required (one for the residential and one for the 
commercial component). In addition, one service/delivery area (control C25) and one bicycle 
parking space is required (control C16). 
 
Two car parking and bicycle spaces are proposed at the rear of the site. As such, the proposal 
does not comply with C25. Council’s Development Engineer has reviewed the proposal and 
is supportive of the overall proposal; however, notes the following: 
 

Vehicle service and delivery area (Loading/unloading area) suitable to accommodate a 
B99 delivery van is to be provided within the site for the proposed ground floor 
commercial units in accordance with C25 of MDCP 2011 - Part 2.10. This can be 
achieved by converting the proposed commercial parking area into a parking and 
loading/unloading area. The loading/unloading area is to remain available for 
loading/unloading purposes at all times. 
 
The development site has convenient access to public transport. The site is located 
approximately 400m from the St Peters Railway Station. 

 
Given that the site is well serviced by public transport, it is considered reasonable to impose 
the recommended condition to avoid service and delivery vehicles relying on King and Dickson 
Street, or King Lane, for loading and unloading.  
 
In addition, given the above, it is recommended to condition that the other parking space is 
used for the residential component.  
 
Subject to recommended conditions, the proposal is consistent with the applicable objectives 
of this part as follows: 
 

• O1 –  The proposal, given it is located close to public transport, will not result in  
excessive spill over onto streets and the proposal promotes sustainable 
transport.  

• O2 –  The proposal provides service/delivery areas on-site to avoid excessive use of  
streets for this purpose. 

• O4 –  The provision and design of the proposed parking (as recommended to be  
conditioned) is compatible with the subject development.  

• O5 –  The site is utilising an existing contributory building within a HCA. As such,  
achieving compliance with on-site car parking is difficult to achieve as the scope  
for alterations and additions is limited.  

• O6 –  The proposed bicycle parking exceeds the required spaces and the spaces are  
appropriately designed and located.  

• O7 –  The parking facilities, subject to recommended conditions, are safe, functional  
and accessible. 

• O8 –  The proposed parking will not adversely impact pedestrian safety and promotes  
sustainable transport. 
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iv. Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space 

 
Control C25 which prescribes that:  
 

Landscape areas for mixed use developments will be determined on merit and depend on 
the overall streetscape and the desired future character for the area/precinct. 
 

No landscaping is proposed on the subject site. Given the context, size of the subject site and 
given that the site in the King Street and Enmore Road Precinct, it is considered unreasonable 
to provide landscaping on the site. The development provides adequate parking, which is 
required, and improves the commercial viability of the area and increases housing supply that 
provides good on-site amenity and the proposal does not result in adverse amenity impacts. 
 
Control C26 prescribes that  
 

Each dwelling in a mixed use development must have a private open space in the form 
of a deck or balcony accessible from the principal living area of the dwelling with a 
minimum area of 8m2 and a minimum width of 2 metres. 

 
Each dwelling is provided with an area of open space exceeding 8sqm that is accessible from 
the principal living area. While the balcony to the first floor studio at the rear does not have a 
width of at least 2 metres, the non-compliance is marginal (i.e., 7mm) and this balcony is 
substantially larger than required.   
 

v. Part 2.20 – Tree Management 
 
As outlined above, the proposal does not include deep soil areas for tree planting, which is 
considered reasonable in this instance. As such, no trees can be planted on the site.  
 
Minor pruning of the street tree on Dickson Street is required to accommodate the proposed 
additions. Council’s Arborist raised no objections to the required pruning, subject to 
recommended conditions that have been included in Attachment A. 
 

vi. Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development 
 
Part 5.1.3.1 Floor space ratio and Part 5.13..2 Height  
 
As outlined above, the proposal complies with the height of buildings development standard 
contained in the IWLEP 2022.  
 
The proposal does not comply with the FSR development standard, which has been discussed 
in detail elsewhere in this report. In addition to the previous comments, it is considered that 
the proposal is consistent with the objectives of this part as follows: 
 

• O1 – the development is compatible with the future desired character of the 
commercial centre; and  

• The proposed density is considered appropriate to the contextual constraints of the 
site, which is discussed in detail throughout this report. 
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Part 5.1.3.3 Massing and setbacks 
 
A minor non-compliance is proposed to the rear massing control (C13(i)), which reads as 
follows: 
 

The rear building envelope must be contained within the combination of the rear 
boundary plane and a 45 degree sloping plane from a point 7.5 metres vertically above 
the lane ground level, measured at the rear boundary, and contain a maximum of two 
storeys on the rear most building plane; 

 
 
However, there is small portion of the building that extends beyond the prescribed building 
envelope (Figure 5). Notwithstanding this, these minor non-compliances are not considered 
to result in excessive visual bulk or amenity impacts on neighbouring properties to the rear, 
noting that the proposal complies with overshadowing controls and the development will not 
result in undue visual privacy impacts. The additional visual bulk, compared to a compliant 
envelope is minor, and not discernible from properties to the rear (along Dickson Street). 
 

 
Figure 8: Breach with prescribed rear building envelope (blue dashed line) 

 
The rear building envelope is considered to contribute positively to the visual amenity of the 
laneway and provides laneway activation by providing appropriate lighting and opportunities 
for passive surveillance (i.e., balconies to the rear). As such, the proposal complies with 
control C13(iii). 
 
The proposed additions are set back from the existing building mass within the front 6 metres 
of the building as required by control C3. However, the proposal does not comply with control 
C4 as the third storey additions will be visible “from 1.8 metres above the footpath pavement 
on the edge of the road reserve on the opposite side of the street to the building or obliquely 
from 30 metres either side of the site”. In addition, the proposal does not comply with control 
C12, which prescribes that  
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 139 

 
On corner properties where the secondary frontage is to a minor street or laneway, the 
upper levels above the street front portion of the building mass facing the secondary 
frontage must be setback a minimum 3 metres from the secondary street frontage of 
the building, except for 0.9 metres roof projection of the topmost dwelling occupancy 
level. 

Whilst it is acknowledged that the topmost floor is not setback the minimum 3 metres 
prescribed from the secondary frontage of Dickson Street, in this regard the structure on the 
topmost floor only extends for a portion of the length of the building and has a variable setback 
ranging from 1.24 to 2 metres and is constructed of lightweight materials to ensure that it 
appears as a recessive element which is complementary to the building. 
 
Overall, the proposal is considered to be consistent with the relevant objectives of this part as 
follows: 
 

• O5 – The development preserves the prevailing building frontage edge of the  
streetscape.  

• O7 – The massing of the roof top level is subservient to the levels below. 
• O9 – The proposed rear massing of the development does not cause significant visual  

bulk or amenity impacts on neighbouring properties to the rear. 
 
Part 5.1.3.4 Depth 
 
The building envelope depth of the second floor complies with control C16 as it is less than 
22 metres. However, the depth of the first floor exceeds the maximum prescribed depth by 
approximately 6 metres, having a total depth of approximately 28 metres. Notwithstanding, 
the depth of the level is considered acceptable as the proposal is consistent with the applicable 
objectives as follows: 
 

• O10 – The proposed bulk and scale of development is adequate for the site and 
consistent with other developments in the area.  

• O11 – The proposal provides compliant solar access, access to natural light and 
natural ventilation to the units and provides a dual aspect building design.   

 
Part 5.1.3.5 Building separation 
 
A nil setback is proposed to all boundaries. The subject site is separated by more than 12 
metres from the properties across King Street and Dickson Street. While the separation from 
the property to the rear, across King Lane, is only 6 metres, the dwelling house on this property 
has a blank wall along King Lane. In accordance with control C19, 
 

Zero building separation is permitted and appropriate: 
i. When blank walls abut or would allow for future abutment while achieving 

compliance with other DCP controls;  
ii. When it is appropriate in the streetscape context; and  
iii. When it allows for acceptable occupant amenity for all affected properties.  

 
As outlined above, the proposal will not result in adverse amenity impacts to surrounding sites 
and provides adequate internal amenity. Further, as outlined elsewhere in this report, the 
proposal is appropriate in its streetscape context. As such, the proposed building separation 
complies with control C19.  
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Part 5.1.3.6 Corners, Landmarks and Gateways 
 
The existing building on the site is retained and the proposed alterations and additions are 
suitable for the site and the development strengthens and defines the street corner. Hence, 
the proposal complies with the applicable controls (C22 and C23) of this part.  
 
 
Part 5.1.4.1 Building frontages 
 
Other than reconstruction of the original window shade to the front elevation, no change is 
proposed to the existing front façade and the third level additions are set back from the front 
to maintain the street front portion of the building mass. The additions are visually subservient 
to the street front portion of the existing building and the side wall fronting Dickson Street 
includes openings and recesses to provide articulation, avoiding a blank wall.  
 
The proposal reinstates original openings to the side, using the original window headers. The 
additions and alterations are sympathetic to the style of the existing building and while a 
private open space is proposed at the front, this is located behind the original parapet and will 
not be visible from the street. 
 
Given the above, the proposal complies with the relevant controls of this part.  
 
Part 5.1.4.2 Active street frontage uses and shopfront design 
 
The existing shop front is retained and the commercial premises have a width of less than 12 
metres. The shop fronts (as existing and proposed) provide visual transparency and direct 
access between the footpath and the shop and the proposal provides an active street to both 
street elevations. While the active street frontage to Dickson Street includes less than the 
required 80% of clear glazing, this is acceptable in this instance as additional glazing is not 
supportable for heritage reasons as this would require new openings to the original building, 
which is inconsistent with heritage controls contained in Part 8 of the MDCP 2011. While the 
entry to the building from Dickson Street is shared by residential use and “commercial unit 2”, 
a separate and restricted entry is proposed from within the “open courtyard” to the residential 
component. 
 
Given the above, the proposal complies with the relevant controls of this part.  
 
Part 5.1.5 Mixed use development  
 
The ground floor level of the site that relates to the active street frontage is predominantly 
used for commercial floor area. The ceiling heights comply with the controls of this part, 
exceeding the minimum required of 3.3m fore the commercial use and 2.7m for the residential 
units.  
 
Given the above, the proposal complies with the relevant controls of this part.  
 
Part 5.1.6 Vehicle access, parking, loading and services 
 
Vehicular access is provided via the rear lane and the area dedicated for car parking, loading 
and services on the ground floor has been minimised to provide viable commercial floor area. 
The garage door does not encroach onto public land.  
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Part 5.3.1.1 Plan of Management, Part 5.3.1.2 Noise and vibration generation, Part 5.3.1.3 
Environmental protection, and Part 5.3.1.4 Hours of operation 
 
A plan of management has not been provided with the application. The proposed 
development, in principle, raises no issues with regard to noise or vibration and environmental 
impacts. It is recommended to impose a condition, requiring a new DA, or CDC, being lodged 
for the use of the commercial units to ensure that any proposed (specified) use of these units 
will not result in adverse amenity or environmental impacts to surrounding sites and the public, 
and that the hours of operation are adequate.  
vii. Part 9 – Strategic Context 

 
The proposal, as amended and recommended to be conditioned, is consistent with the desired 
future character statements as follows: 
 

• The proposal will not result in adverse impacts to the King Street and Enmore Road 
Heritage Conservation Area as the proposed alterations and additions are sympathetic 
to the contributory building and significant elements of the building are retained.  

• The additions are set back from the front to protect the character of King Street. The 
setback to the Dickson Street frontage, and proposed materials and finishes ensure 
that the additions are subservient to the existing building and the proposal is consistent 
with other development in the area.  

• The proposal retains and continues the existing nil building setbacks. 
• The proposal retains the front portion of the contributory building and the proposal 

retains the character of King Street. 
•  The proposal, as amended, is of good urban design and provides good amenity for 

occupants while not resulting in undue amenity impacts to surrounding sites or the 
public domain. 

• The proposed parking, and access to it, is appropriate for the site and location and will 
not adversely impact the streetscape appearance or pedestrian safety and amenity. 
 

 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. Two submissions were received in response. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

- Density and FSR variation 
- Height, bulk and scale 
- Heritage and streetscape impacts 
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- Parking and traffic  
- Visual privacy 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concern, which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:  Commercial tenancy along Dickson not consistent with R2 zone and heritage 

provisions.  
  
Comment: The subject site is zoned E1 and the provision of commercial tenancies on the 

ground floor is consistent with the objectives of the zone. The R2 zone starts 
at the rear boundary of the subject site. As outlined elsewhere in this report, 
the proposal is not considered to result in adverse impacts to the contributory 
building and provides street activation towards King Street; given that the 
entrance to the residential component, parking, and servicing is located 
towards the rear, it is considered that there will be no substantial increase in 
foot traffic along Dickson Street. 

 
5(g)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Development Engineer, 
- Heritage, 
- Urban Design, 
- Urban Forest, 
- Waste (residential), 
- Waste (commercial),  
- Building Certification, and 
- Environamntal Health. 
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Ausgrid, and 
- Transport for NSW 
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7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $34,156.00 would be required for the 
development under the Inner west Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023.  A condition 
requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Inner West 

Local Environmental Plan 2022. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the Floor Space Ratio development standard is unnecessary in the circumstance 
of the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. 
The proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is 
not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2023/0099 
for partial demolition of existing structures and alterations and additions to the building 
to create a 3 storey shop top housing development comprising 2 commercial tenancies 
on the ground floor and 3 apartments above with associated car parking at 557A King 
Street, NEWTOWN  subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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